

13-3070

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Matthew **ROACH**, Melissa Longo, Garrett Tichen, Christina Apple,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

T.L. CANNON CORP., DBA Applebees, T.L. Cannon Management Corp., TLC West, LLC, TLC Central, LLC, TLC Utica, LLC, TLC East, LLC, TLC North, LLC, David A. Stein, individually and as Owner and Chairman of T.L. Cannon Corp. and as Director and Chairman of T.L. Cannon Management Corp., Matthew J. Fairbarn, individually and as Owner and President of T.L. Cannon Corp. and as Director and Chief Executive Officer of T.L. Cannon Management Corp., John A. Perry, individually and as Vice-President and Director of Operations of T.L. Cannon Corp. and as President of T.L. Cannon Management Corp.,
Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York
(Hon. Thomas J. McAvoy, U.S. District Judge)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Jamie G. Sypulski
Law Office Jamie Golden Sypulski
150 South Michigan Avenue
Suite 1000
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 332-6202

Douglas M. Werman
Werman Law Office, P.C.
77 West Washington Street
Suite 1402
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 419-1008

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Employment Lawyers Association

(additional counsel on following page)

Terisa E. Chaw
National Employment Lawyers Association
417 Montgomery Street
Fourth Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 296-7629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Like The Fair Labor Standards Act, The New York Labor Law Is A Remedial Statute Enacted To Eliminate Substandard Wages, And Restaurant Workers, Consistently Ranked Among The Lowest Paid Jobs In The Country, Have A Particular Need For The Protections Of The NYLL.....	6
II. The District Court’s Interpretation Of <i>Comcast</i> , That No Class Can Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3) If Individualized Damages Inquiries Must Be Made, Is Erroneous, And Has Been Rejected By Other Circuits Considering That Interpretation	9
A. Under Third Circuit Case Law, Elements Of The Antitrust Class Claim In <i>Comcast</i> Had To Be Susceptible To Common Proof	11
B. Cases Certifying Rule 23(b)(3) Class Actions, Despite The Necessity Of Individual Damage Determinations, Are ‘Legion,’ And The <i>Comcast</i> Decision Does Nothing To Affect Those Holdings.....	13
1. Prior To <i>Comcast</i> , “Legions” Of Cases Held That Rule 23(b)(3) Classes Can Be Certified Even Where Damages Required Individual Calculation.....	13
2. Appellate Decisions After <i>Comcast</i> Continue To Hold That Individualized Damages Inquiries Do Not Preclude Rule 23(b)(3) Class Certification	16

III. An Interpretation Of *Comcast* As Precluding Predominance In Wage
And Hour Class Actions Where Individualized Owed Wages Vary
Among Employees Clashes Directly With The ‘Just And Reasonable
Inference’ Standard And Representative Evidence Derived From The
Supreme Court’s Decision In *Mt. Clemens*.....20

Conclusion.....23

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)(7)(B)26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Board of Public Educ.</i> , 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 20
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> . 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	9, 14, 15, 24
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrend, et al. v. Comcast Corp., et al.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D.150 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	11
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	10, 16, 19, 24
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Citicorp Industrial Credit, Inc., v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend.</i> ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Wade Lahar Const. Co.</i> , 290 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1961)	8
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Const.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 22

<i>In Re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation,</i> 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>In re Visa Check/ MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation,</i> No. 10-4188, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 14519, (6th Cir. July 18, 2013).....	16, 19
<i>Kaloo v. Unlimited Mech. Co. of NY,</i> No. 11-cv-6215, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147487, (E.D. N.Y. Oct. 10, 2013).....	20
<i>Kolesnikow v. Hudson Valley Hosp.,</i> 05 Civ. 09858 (PGG), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42857, (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2009).....	21
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indust., Inc.,</i> 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.,</i> 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Martin v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.,</i> 952 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto,</i> 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Messner v. NorthShore Univ. Health Sys.,</i> 699 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,</i> 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,</i> 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.,</i> 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)	22

<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Settlement Home Care, Inc. v. Indus. Bd. of Appeals of Dep't of Labor</i> , 151 AD2d 580 (2d Dept 1989)	7
<i>Tennessee Coal Co. v. Muscoda Local</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	7
<i>Tho Dinh Tran v. Alphonse Hotel Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>U. S. Dept. of Labor v. Cole Enters.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	14, 15, 18, 24
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 12-3176, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 13842, (10th Cir. July 9, 2013)	16
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 18

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 202(b)	6
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Comm. Notes	15, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	19
N.Y. Labor Law § 650	7, 8
N.Y. Labor Law § 196-a	21
Second Circuit Local Rule 29.1	1, 2

Other Authorities

- William G. Whittaker, Congressional Research Service Report for Congress,
The Fair Labor Standards Act: Minimum Wage in the 108th Congress
(2005)6
- Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor,
*May 2012 National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates United
States, Food Preparations and Serving Related Occupations*
<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ocwage.pdf> (March 29, 2013)8
- Jacquelyn Smith, *The Best and Worst Paying Jobs In America*, Forbes, May 13,
2013,
[http://www.forbes.com/sites/jacquelynsmith/2013/05/13/the-best-and-
worst-paying-jobs-in-america-2](http://www.forbes.com/sites/jacquelynsmith/2013/05/13/the-best-and-worst-paying-jobs-in-america-2)9
